6 3 Income Required [L1 x L2] 1,177,916$   578,649$   1,756,565$
7
8 4 Adjusted net Operating Income
9 at Present Rates 1,094,054

10
11 5 Deficiency 662,511$
12
13 6 Tax Effect* 59.48%
14
15 7 Revenue Deficiency [L5 / L6] 1,113,931$
16
17 8 Revenues at Present Rates 6,086,688$
18
19 9 Proposed Revenue Increase [L7 / L8] 18.30%
20
21
22
23
24
25 *Requested return of equity of 10.25%.  A one percent change in requested
26 equity return is equal to approximately $155K in revenues calculated
27 as follows:
28
29 Rate base 22,319,760$
30 Change in Equity (1% x 41.26%) 0.4126%
31
32 Change in Operating Income 92,091$
33 Conversion Factor 1.68
34
35 Change in revenue requested 154,840$
36
37
38
39
40

COMPUTATION OF REVENUE DEFICIENCY

DW 12-085, Page 108 of 171

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc. Test Year:  Twelve Months Ended 12/31/11
Case No. DW 12-085 Schedule No. 1

Page 1 of 3

Line 12 Mos. 12 Mos. 12 Mos. Pro Forma Supp. Pro Forma Proposed Proposed
No. Account Description 12/31/2009 12/31/2010 12/31/2011 Adjustments Sched. 12/31/2011 Increase 12/31/2011
1
2 Operating Revenues:
3 Revenues - Water 5,533,758$   5,869,329$   $5,800,460 105,529$   A $5,905,989 1,113,931$   7,019,920$
4 Revenues - Other 89,157   140,126   169,170   11,529   A 180,699   180,699
5 Net Operating Revenues 5,622,915$   6,009,455$   5,969,630$   117,058$   6,086,688$   1,113,931$   7,200,620$
6
7 Operating Expenses
8 Source of Supply 52,630$   89,815$   127,522$   509$   B 128,031$   128,031$
9 Pumping 329,941   351,703   363,730   4,951   B 368,681   368,681

10 Treatment 186,487   162,731   142,293   (3,107)   B 139,186   139,186
11 Transmission & Distribution 529,702   510,645   584,817   15,563   B 600,380   600,380
12 Customer Accounting 129,272   137,022   133,783   459   B 134,242   134,242
13 Information Technology 242,853   232,907   229,970   (507)   B 229,463   229,463
14 Administrative & General 1,279,956   1,517,621   1,433,387   176,368   B 1,609,755   1,609,755
15 2,750,841$   3,002,444$   3,015,502$   194,236$   3,209,738$   -$   3,209,738$
16
17 Depreciation 928,949$   933,715$   932,338$   23,419$   U 955,757$   955,757$
18 Taxes Other 497,038   443,961   584,916   85,364   V,W 670,280   670,280
19 1,425,987$   1,377,676$   1,517,254$   108,783$   1,626,037$   1,626,037$
20
21 Total Operating expenses 4,176,828$   4,380,120$   4,532,756$   303,019$   4,835,775$   -$   4,835,775$
22
23 Operating Income 1,446,087$   1,629,335$   1,436,874$   (185,960)$   1,250,914$   1,113,931$   2,364,845$
24
25 Other income & Expense (89,045)   (52,454)   (63,040)   26   B (63,014)   (63,014)
26 AFUDC -   -   -   -   -
27
28 PBIT 1,535,132$   1,681,789$   1,499,914$   (185,986)$   1,313,928$   1,113,931$   2,427,859$
29
30 Interest Expense 666,638$   767,580$   792,198$   6,826$   X 799,024$   799,024$
31 Current Income Tax - State 19,908   85,242   58,605   (16,389)   Y 42,216   94,684   136,900
32 Current Income Tax - Federal 367,641   326,956   246,698   (85,736)   Z 160,962   356,736   517,698
33 Deferred Income Tax - State (12,440)   (10,440)   335   335   335
34 Deferred Income Tax - Federal (38,050)   (23,122)   18,603   18,603   18,603
35
36 Net Income 531,435$   535,573$   383,475$   (90,687)$   292,788$   662,511$   955,299$
37 -
38 Utility Operating Income 1,200,940$   1,305,321$   1,177,916$   (83,861)$   1,094,054$   662,511$   1,756,565$
39 (see page 2 for calculation)
40

STATEMENT OF NET INCOME

DW 12-085, Page 109 of 171

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc. Test Year:  Twelve Months Ended 12/31/11
Case No. DW 12-085 Schedule No. 1

Page 2 of 3

Line 12 Mos. 12 Mos. 12 Mos. Pro Forma Supp. Pro Forma Proposed Proposed
No. Account Description 12/31/2009 12/31/2010 12/31/2011 Adjustments Sched. 12/31/2011 Increase 12/31/2011
1
2 Operating Revenues:
3 Revenues - Water 5,533,758$   5,869,329$   5,800,460$   105,529$   A 5,905,989$   1,113,931$   7,019,920$
4 Revenues - Other 89,157   140,126   169,170   11,529   A 180,699   180,699
5 Net Operating Revenues 5,622,915$   6,009,455$   5,969,630$   117,058$   6,086,688$   1,113,931$   7,200,620$
6
7 Operating Expenses
8 Source of Supply 52,630$   89,815$   127,522$   509$   B 128,031$   128,031$
9 Pumping 329,941   351,703   363,730   4,951   B 368,681   368,681
10 Treatment 186,487   162,731   142,293   (3,107)   B 139,186   139,186
11 Transmission & Distribution 529,702   510,645   584,817   15,563   B 600,380   600,380
12 Customer Accounting 129,272   137,022   133,783   459   B 134,242   134,242
13 Information Technology 242,853   232,907   229,970   (507)   B 229,463   229,463
14 Administrative & General 1,279,956   1,517,621   1,433,387   176,368   B 1,609,755   1,609,755
15 2,750,841$   3,002,444$   3,015,502$   194,236$   3,209,738$   -$   3,209,738$
16
17 Depreciation 928,949$   933,715$   932,338$   23,419$   U 955,757$   955,757$
18 Taxes Other 497,038   443,961   584,916   85,364   V,W 670,280   670,280
19 1,425,987$   1,377,676$   1,517,254$   108,783$   1,626,037$   1,626,037$
20
21 Total Operating expenses 4,176,828$   4,380,120$   4,532,756$   303,019$   4,835,775$   -$   4,835,775$
22
23 Operating Income 1,446,087$   1,629,335$   1,436,874$   (185,960)$   1,250,914$   1,113,931$   2,364,845$
24
25 Other income & Expense (93,865)   (56,099)   (66,811)   26   B (66,785)   -   (66,785)
26
27
28 PBIT 1,539,952$   1,685,434$   1,503,685$   (185,986)$   1,317,699$   1,113,931$   2,431,630$
29
30 Current Income Tax - State 19,908$   85,242$   58,605$   (16,389)$   Y 42,216$   94,684$   136,900$
31 Current Income Tax - Federal 367,641   326,956   246,698   (85,736)   Z 160,962   356,736   517,698
32 Deferred Income Tax - State (12,440)   (10,440)   335   335   335
33 Deferred Income Tax - Federal (38,050)   (23,122)   18,603   18,603   18,603
34 Income Tax Allocated to Non-Utilty Inc/Exp 1,953   1,477   1,528   -   1,528   -   1,528
35
36 Utility Operating Income 1,200,940$   1,305,321$   1,177,916$   (83,861)$   1,094,054$   662,511$   1,756,565$
37
38
39
40

STATEMENT OF UTILITY OPERATING INCOME

DW 12-085, Page 110 of 171

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc. Test Year:  Twelve Months Ended 12/31/11
Case No. DW 12-085 Schedule No. 1

Page 3 of 3

Line Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
No. 2011 2011 2011 2011
1
2 Consumption (KG)
3
4 Residential 79,011   84,454   150,335   114,961
5 Commercial 38,568   36,681   55,283   44,517
6 Industrial 1,452   1,044   1,166   895
7 Public Authority 1,907   2,026   2,940   3,064

[…]

6 906001  IT Labor (including a 3% increase effective 4/1/2012) 744,788
7 906203  IT - SAP License Fees 443,461
8 906215  IT Outside Services 268,687
9 906202  IT - Software Maint 242,644

10 906201  IT - Hardware Maint 91,744
11 906XXX IT - Miscellaneous Expenses 111,148
12
13 Total Annual Costs 5,354,447$
14
15 AWC-NH % Share of Costs 4.29%
16
17 AWC-NH % Share of Costs 229,463$
18
19 Test year Expense 229,970
20
21 Pro Forma Adjustment (507)$
22
23
24 AWC Customers-12/31/2011
25 AWC-MA 18,960   8.93%
26 AWC-NH 9,100   4.29%
27 AWC-CT 184,286   86.79%
28 Total AWC 212,346   100.00%
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

SHARED TECHNOLOGY COSTS

DW 12-085, Page 133 of 171

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc. Test Year:  Twelve Months Ended 12/31/11
Case No. DW 12-085 Schedule No. 1U

Page 1 of 1

NH Retirements Pro Forma Present Proposed Pro Forma
Line PUC Test Year and Pro Forma Utility Annual Depreciation Annual Depreciation
No. Description ACCT Plant Transfers Additions Plant Rate Amount Rate Amount
1
2 Organization 101301 17,700$   17,700$   5.00% 885$   5.00% 885
3 Miscellaneous Intangible Plant 101303 20,727   20,727   3.33% 690   3.33% 691
4 Source Land and Land Rights 101310 461,299   461,299   0.00% -   0.00% -
5 Source Structures and Improvements 101311 685,658   685,658   2.75% 18,856   2.75% 18,856
6 Collecting and Impounding Reservoirs 101312 -   -   0.00% -   0.00% -
7 Wells and Springs 101314 2,410,360   2,410,360   3.50% 84,363   3.50% 84,363
8 Supply Mains 101316 158,689   158,689   1.20% 1,904   1.20% 1,904
9 Other Water Source Plant 101317 1,662,121   1,662,121   FIXED 71,737   5.00% 83,106
10 Pumping Land and Land Rights 101320 -   -   0.00% -   0.00% -
11 Pumping Structures and Improvements 101321 1,492,749   1,492,749   2.75% 41,051   2.75% 41,051
12 Electric Pumping Equipment 101325 686,369   686,369   3.43% 23,542   3.43% 23,533
13 Diesel Pumping Equipment 101326 32,297   32,297   3.50% 1,130   3.50% 1,130
14 Other Pumping Equipment 101328 20,528   20,528   4.40% 903   4.40% 903
15 Treatment Structures and Improvements 101331 185,407   185,407   2.75% 5,099   2.75% 5,099
16 Treatment Equipment 101332 184,706   184,706   3.50% 6,465   3.50% 6,465
17 T&D Land and Land Rights 101340 314,551   314,551   0.00% -   0.00% -
18 T&D Structures and Improvements 101341 67,873   67,873   2.75% 1,867   2.75% 1,867
19 Distribution Reservoirs and Standpipes 101342 2,671,559   2,671,559   2.00% 53,431   2.00% 53,431
20 Transmission and Distribution Mains 101343 15,507,342   15,507,342   1.20% 186,088   1.20% 186,088
21 Services 101345 4,885,868   4,885,868   1.85% 90,389   1.85% 90,389
22 Meters 101346 935,294   935,294   3.80% 35,541   3.80% 35,541
23 Meter Installations 101347 198,719   198,719   3.80% 7,551   3.80% 7,551
24 Hydrants 101348 649,580   649,580   2.40% 15,590   2.40% 15,590
25 Other T&D Plant 101349 154,069   154,069   5.00% 7,703   5.00% 7,703
26 General Structures and Improvements 101390 531,155   531,155   2.75% 14,607   2.75% 14,607
27 Office Furniture and Equipment 101391 29,453   29,453   7.46% 2,197   7.46% 2,197
28 Computer Equipment - Hardware 101391H 442,883   442,883   20.00% 88,577   20.00% 88,577
29 Computer Equipment - Software 101391S 105,581   105,581   20.00% 21,116   20.00% 21,116
30 Transportation Equipment 101392 418,728   418,728   11.25% 47,107   11.25% 47,107
31 Stores Equipment 101393 331   331   5.00% 17   5.00% 17
32 Tools, Shop, and Garage Equipment 101394 133,190   133,190   5.00% 6,660   5.00% 6,660
33 Laboratory Equipment 101395 -   -   6.67% -   6.67% -
34 Power Operated Equipment 101396 160,989   160,989   6.67% 10,738   6.67% 10,733
35 Communications Equipment 101397 281,033   281,033   10.00% 28,103   10.00% 28,103
36 Miscellaneous Equipment 101398 42,756   42,756   6.67% 2,852   6.67% 2,850
37
38 35,549,563$   -   -   35,549,563$  876,758$   Subtotal 888,111$
39
40
41
42 Pro Forma Expense 888,111$
43 Reserve deficiency amortization 67,646
44 Total 955,757$
45 Test Year Expense 932,338
46 Pro Forma Adjustment 23,419$

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

DW 12-085, Page 134 of 171

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc. Test Year:  Twelve Months Ended 12/31/11
Case No. DW 12-085 Schedule No. 1V

Page 1 of 1

[…]

12 Rye 2,366,000   8.18   19,354
13 Stratham 1,230,600   16.62   20,453
14 State of NH 23,993,839   6.60   158,359
15 602,806$
16
17 Test Year Expense 520,256
18
19 Pro Forma Adjustment 82,551$
20
21
22 *Elimination of Property Taxes related to the previous office lease.
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

PROPERTY TAX EXPENSE

DW 12-085, Page 136 of 171

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc. Test Year:  Twelve Months Ended 12/31/11
Case No. DW 12-085 Schedule No. 1X

Page 1 of 1

Line
No.
1
2
3 Interest Expense
4   Long Term-Sched 4D 799,024$
5   Intercompany - Sched 4E -
6 Total Pro Forma Interest Expense 799,024$
7
8 Interest Expense per Test Year 792,198
9

10 Pro Forma Adjustment 6,826$
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

INTEREST EXPENSE

DW 12-085, Page 137 of 171

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc. Test Year:  Twelve Months Ended 12/31/11
Case No. DW 12-085 Schedule No. 1Y

Page 1 of 1

Line 12/31/2011 Adj Pro Forma Increase Proposed
No.
1
2 Revenue 5,969,630$   117,058$   6,086,688$   1,113,931$   7,200,620$
3
4 O&M Expense 3,015,502$   194,236$   3,209,738$   -$   3,209,738$
5 Depreciation 932,338   23,419   955,757   -   955,757
6 Other Taxes 584,916   85,364   670,280   -   670,280
7 Interest Expense 792,198   6,826   799,024   -   799,024
8 Net Other Income (63,040)   26   (63,014)   -   (63,014)
9 5,261,914$   309,870$   5,571,784$   -$   5,571,784$

10
11 Pre-Tax Income 707,716   (192,812)   514,904   1,113,931   1,628,835
12
13 Timing Difference (20,883)   (20,883)   (20,883)
14 Provision to Return Adjustment -   -   -
15 Flowthrough Differences 8,595   -   8,595   -   8,595
16
17 Taxable Income 695,428$   (192,812)$   502,616$   1,113,931$   1,616,547$
18
19 State Tax Expense (8.5%) 59,111$   (16,389)$   42,722$   94,684$   137,407$
20
21 Tie to Books (171)   (171)   (171)
22 Net Tax Per Books 58,940$   (16,389)$   42,551$   94,684$   137,235$
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

STATE INCOME TAXES

DW 12-085, Page 138 of 171

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc. Test Year:  Twelve Months Ended 12/31/11
Case No. DW 12-085 Schedule No. 1Z

Page 1 of 1

Line 12/31/2011 Adj Pro Forma Increase Proposed
No.
1
2
3
4
5 State Taxable Income 695,428$   (192,812)$   502,616$   1,113,931$   1,616,547$
6
7 Less NH Tax Expense (59,111)   16,389   (42,722)   (94,684)   (137,407)
8
9 Taxable FIT Income 636,317$   (176,423)$   459,894$   1,019,247$   1,479,141$
10
11 Tax @ 35% 222,711   (61,748)   160,963   356,736   517,699
12 Provision to Return Adjustment 23,988   (23,988)   -   -
13 Deferred FIT 6,688   6,688   6,688
14 American Water-Regulatory Asset 11,914   11,914   11,914
15
16 265,301$   (85,736)$   179,565$   356,736$   536,301$
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

FEDERAL INCOME TAXES

DW 12-085, Page 139 of 171

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc. Test Year:  Twelve Months Ended 12/31/11
Case No. DW 12-085 Schedule No. 2

Page 1 of 1

Line Det. Det.
No. Sched. 12/31/2011 12/31/2010 12/31/2009 13 Mo. Avg Sched. 12/31/2011 12/31/2010 12/31/2009 13 Mo. Avg
1
2 ASSETS AND OTHER DEBITS LIABILITIES AND OTHER CREDITS
3
4 Property, Plant & Equipment Stockholder's Equity
5 Utility Plant B,C 35,554,341$   34,164,799$   34,625,614$   34,600,629$   Preferred Stock 2,300$   2,300$   2,300$   2,300$

[…]

19 Abenaqui Meadows 58,231
20 Asset Title Holding Co, LLC 42,700
21 DPG Development 6,157
22 Exeter Oak Reality 14,889
23 Green & Co. 3,046
24 Love Lane Realty, LLC 28,980
25 Majestic Pine LLC 43,480
26 Meadow Pond Ext. 4,197
27 Park Ave. 4,000
28 Richard Fucci 9,906
29 Robert McDermatt 16,977
30 Tracy Emerick 6,544
31 Winterberry 115,138
32 Pre-acquisition adjustment 7,054
33 The Seacoast LLC 28,656
34 Platinum Fence 11,000
35 North Hampton Properties 296,703
36 Pilot Construction 5,256
37 Village @ Hampton Center 4,129
38 Thibeault Corp. 2,000
39 Department of Environmental Services 16,206
40 December 31, 2011 Balance 2,708,506

CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION (CIAC)

DW 12-085, Page 150 of 171

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc. Test Year:  Twelve Months Ended 12/31/11
Case No. DW 12-085 Schedule No. 3

Page 1 of 1

Line 13 Month Pro Forma Pro Forma Reference
No. Description 12/31/2011 12/31/2010 12/31/2009 Average Adjustments1

1
2
3 Plant in Service 35,549,563$   34,160,020$   34,625,614$   34,574,341$   975,222$   35,549,563$   3A
4
5 Accumulated Depreciation (9,165,775)   (8,258,049)   (9,291,553)   (8,745,242)   (420,533)   (9,165,775)   3B
6
7 Net Plant in Service 26,383,788$   25,901,971$   25,334,061$   25,829,099$   554,689$   26,383,788$
8
9
10 Add:
11 Materials & Supplies 133,351   94,065   104,841   112,510   112,510   3B
12 Prepayments 151,621   116,116   89,373   42,758   42,758   3B
13 Deferred Expenses (net of amortization) 243,426   242,187   416,114   216,143   216,143   3B
14 Working Capital Allowance 205,809   204,918   187,746   201,405   201,405   3D
15
16 Total Additions 734,208   657,286   798,074   572,816   -   572,816